
 
 

 

Set Of 2 Solar Hanging Moroccan Lights 
Item No: M527/614210     
Instructions for Use       v001: 01/02/2024 

 
Please read and retain these instructions for future reference.  

 

                                          
 

 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS: 

Safety Instructions  

• To operate the appliance safely, the user must have read and understood these instructions for 

use before using the appliance for the first time. 

• Always keep the operating instructions within reach. 

• If you sell or pass on the device, you must also pass on these operating instructions. 

• Use only rechargeable batteries authorised by the manufacturer. 

• Only use the item for the purpose of decoration. The item is not suitable for room lighting in the 

home. 

• If wrongly used, liquid may escape from the battery. The liquid which escapes can cause skin 

irritation and burns. Avoid contact under all circumstances. If contact occurs, thoroughly rinse 

with water if contact with eyes occurs, seek immediate medical attention.  

CHANGING BATTERIES: 

If batteries are defective, the time that the lights are on each day decreases greatly. 

• Checking the batteries- cover the photo sensor of the light. The light switches on. 

• Remove defective batteries and replace with new batteries. 

• Ensure the correct polarity. 

• Never use normal batteries. 

• If the outside temperature is very low, the voltage of the batteries drops. This can reduce the 

output of the light. 

CHARGING AND OPERATION:  

1. Set button which is located on the top of item to “ON” position for charging and charge by 

placing it under direct sunlight for at least 8 hours. 

2. The light will work automatically. It will charge under direct sunlight during the daytime and 

illuminate at night. 

NOTE: In order to verify that the button is correctly in the “ON” position, cover the solar panel with your 

hand and light should turn “ON” automatically. 

 

 

Only use NIMH rechargeable batteries 

as applicable 



 
 

 

CLEANING: 

 

 

 

Wipe the solar cell regularly with a slightly damp cloth. 
 
STORAGE AND TRANSPORT: 

Storing 

• Remove batteries. 

• Store the device and any accessories in a dry, well-ventilated place. 

• In case of longer periods without operation, protect the device and its accessories against soiling and corrosion. 

• If the light is not used for an extended period (over winter) store it in a dry and frost- free location. 
 
TRANSPORT: 

Use the original packaging to ship whenever possible. 
 
TROUBLESHOOTING: 

If something stops working… 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Malfunctions are often caused by minor faults. You can easily remedy most of these yourself. Please consult the following table 
before contacting the vendor. You will save yourself a lot of trouble and possibly money too. 
 
 
 

 
If you can’t fix the fault yourself, contact your nearest vendor. Please be aware that any improper repairs will also invalidate the 
warranty and additional costs may be incurred. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fault/ Malfunction Cause Remedy 
The lamp does not work. The lamp is switched off? Set switch to position (on). 

 Daylight hours? It is necessary to wait for the dark, the 
lamp works in the dark. 

Short run time Insufficient battery due to dirty surface? Clean the surface. 

 The lamp is in the shade? Change location. 

 Short daylight hours? Charge more than 3-4 days. 

NOTICE- Risk of damage to the device! Do not use any sharp or abrasive objects or 

aggressive cleaning agents. 

Do not use cleaning solutions. 

DANGER! Danger to life and limb- Improper repairs can result in the product functioning 

unsafely. This endangers yourself and your environment. 



 
 

 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 

WHEN USING ANY APPLIANCE, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT TO 
DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE INJURIES 
AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 

• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 

• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• DO NOT LEAVE SWITCHED ON OR UNATTENDED. 

 

BATTERY WARNING:  

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED OR PLACED INSIDE ANY PART OF THE BODY SEEK IMMEDIATE MEDICAL 
ATTENTION. 

• INSTALL BATTERIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS POLARITY SYMBOLS. DO NOT FIT BATTERIES IN REVERSE. 

• DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT THE BATTERY TERMINALS. 

• REMOVE THE BATTERIES IF LEFT FOR LONG PERIODS. 

• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS. 

• DO NOT MIX USED AND NEW BATTERIES. 

• NEVER DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN A FIRE.  

• BATTERY DISPOSAL, SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR 
LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS. 

• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS. 
 
CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AND REMOVE BATTERIES BEFORE CLEANING. 

• DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.  

• DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS OR SHARP UTENSILS TO CLEAN THIS APPLIANCE. 

• WIPE SURFACES WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH. DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE FURTHER USE.  

• STORE THE APPLIANCE IN A COOL, DRY PLACE 
 

MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLESHOOTING:  

1. Make sure the switch is set to “ON” position.  

 
BATTERY DISPOSAL 

• SPENT OR EXPIRED BUTTON CELLS MUST BE DISPOSED SAFELY AWAY FROM CHILDREN ACCESS AND RECYCLED IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.  

• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

DISPOSAL: 

 
Disposing of the appliance - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
s 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DISPOSAL OF THE PACKAGING: 

 

 
 
 
TECHNICAL DATA: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 

  

  



 
 

 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 BETRIEBSANLEITUNG: 

Sicherheitshinweise 

•  Um das Gerät sicher betreiben zu können, muss der Benutzer diese 

Gebrauchsanweisung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes gelesen und 

verstanden haben. 

• Bewahren Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung immer griffbereit auf. 

• Wenn Sie das Gerät verkaufen oder weitergeben, müssen Sie auch diese Gebrauchsanweisung 

weitergeben. 

• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller zugelassene Akkus. 

• Verwenden Sie den Artikel nur zu Dekorationszwecken. Der Artikel ist nicht für die 

Raumbeleuchtung in der Wohnung geeignet. 

• Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch kann Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku austreten. Die austretende 

Flüssigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen und Verbrennungen führen. Vermeiden Sie unter allen 

Umständen den Kontakt. Bei Kontakt gründlich mit Wasser spülen, bei Augenkontakt sofort 

einen Arzt aufsuchen.  

BATTERIEWECHSEL: 

Wenn die Batterien defekt sind, verringert sich die Zeit, in der das Licht pro Tag brennt, erheblich. 

• Prüfen der Batterien - Decken Sie den Fotosensor der Leuchte ab. Die Leuchte schaltet sich ein. 

• Defekte Batterien entfernen und durch neue ersetzen. 

• Achten Sie auf die richtige Polarität. 

• Verwenden Sie niemals normale Batterien. 

• Wenn die Außentemperatur sehr niedrig ist, sinkt die Spannung der Batterien. Dadurch kann 

sich die Leistung der Leuchte verringern. 

AUFLADUNG UND BETRIEB:  

1. Stellen Sie die Taste auf der Oberseite des Geräts zum Aufladen auf die Position "ON" und laden 

Sie es mindestens 8 Stunden lang unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung auf. 

2. Das Licht funktioniert automatisch. Es wird tagsüber unter direktem Sonnenlicht aufgeladen und 

leuchtet nachts. 

HINWEIS: Um zu überprüfen, ob die Taste richtig auf "ON" steht, bedecken Sie das Solarmodul mit Ihrer 

Hand und das Licht sollte automatisch "ON" werden. 

 

Verwenden Sie nur wiederaufladbare NIMH-

Batterien, falls zutreffend. 



 
 

 

REINIGUNG: 

 

 

 

Wischen Sie die Solarzelle regelmäßig mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch ab. 
 
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: 

Ablage 

• Entfernen Sie die Batterien. 

• Lagern Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort. 

• Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch schützen Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör vor Verschmutzung und Korrosion. 

• Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung (Überwinterung) die Leuchte an einem trockenen und frostfreien Ort lagern. 
 
VERKEHR: 

Verwenden Sie für den Versand nach Möglichkeit die Originalverpackung. 
 
STÖRUNGSBESEITIGUNG: 

Wenn etwas nicht mehr funktioniert... 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fehlfunktionen werden oft durch kleine Fehler verursacht. Die meisten davon können Sie leicht selbst beheben. Bitte konsultieren 
Sie die folgende Tabelle, bevor Sie sich an den Verkäufer wenden. Sie ersparen sich damit eine Menge Ärger und möglicherweise 
auch Geld. 
 
 

 
Wenn Sie den Fehler nicht selbst beheben können, wenden Sie sich an den nächstgelegenen Händler. Bitte beachten Sie, dass bei 
unsachgemäßen Reparaturen auch die Garantie erlischt und zusätzliche Kosten anfallen können. 
 
 
 

Störung/Fehlfunktion  Ursache  Abhilfe 
Die Lampe funktioniert nicht. Die Lampe ist ausgeschaltet? Stellen Sie den Schalter auf Position 

(on). 
 Tageslichtstunden? Es ist notwendig, die Dunkelheit 

abzuwarten, die Lampe funktioniert 
im Dunkeln. 

Kurze Laufzeit Unzureichende 
Batterie aufgrund einer 
verschmutzten Oberfläche? 

Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche.  

 Die Lampe befindet sich im 
Schatten? 

Wechseln Sie den Standort. 

 Kurze Tageslichtstunden? Laden Sie mehr als 3-4 Tage. 

HINWEIS- Gefahr der Beschädigung des Gerätes! Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder 

scheuernden Gegenstände oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel. 

Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungslösungen. 

GEFAHR! Gefahr für Leib und Leben - Unsachgemäße Reparaturen können zu einer 

unsicheren Funktion des Produkts führen. Dadurch können Sie sich und Ihre Umgebung 

gefährden. 



 
 

 

WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 

BEI DER VERWENDUNG EINES GERÄTS SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GETROFFEN WERDEN: 

• NICHT FÜR DEN KOMMERZIELLEN GEBRAUCH. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL UND BENUTZEN SIE ES NICHT, WENN SIE 

MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE STÖSSE INNERE 

SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUTEILEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, 

KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND DIE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN. 

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN AUFSTELLEN. 

• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT AB, WENN ES IN BETRIEB IST, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG FÜHREN KANN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT FÜR ANDERE ZWECKE ALS DIE, FÜR DIE ES BESTIMMT IST. 

• LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT EINGESCHALTET ODER UNBEAUFSICHTIGT. 

 

BATTERIE-WARNUNG:  

AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN ODER EINDRINGEN IN EINEN KÖRPERTEIL 
SOFORT EINEN ARZT AUFSUCHEN. 

• SETZEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN ENTSPRECHEND DEN POLARITÄTSSYMBOLEN EIN. BATTERIEN NICHT VERKEHRT HERUM 
EINBAUEN. 

• SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE BATTERIEPOLE NICHT KURZ. 

• ENTFERNEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN, WENN SIE LÄNGERE ZEIT NICHT BENUTZT WERDE 

• HALTEN SIE BATTERIEN VON KINDERN UND HAUSTIEREN FERN. 

• MISCHEN SIE KEINE GEBRAUCHTEN UND NEUEN BATTERIEN. 

• WERFEN SIE BATTERIEN NIEMALS IN EIN FEUER.   

• BATTERIEENTSORGUNG, VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE BATTERIEN MÜSSEN UNTER BEACHTUNG DER ÖRTLICHEN 
BEHÖRDLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSORGT UND RECYCELT WERDEN. 

• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, GEBRAUCHS- UND ENTSORGUNGSANWEISUNGEN DES BATTERIEHERSTELLERS. 
 
PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• VOR DER REINIGUNG IMMER DIE BATTERIEN AUSSCHALTEN UND ENTFERNEN. 

• NICHT IN WASSER EINTAUCHEN.  

• VERWENDEN SIE ZUR REINIGUNG DES GERÄTS KEINE SCHEUERMITTEL ODER SCHARFEN GEGENSTÄNDE. 

• WISCHEN SIE DIE OBERFLÄCHEN MIT EINEM WEICHEN, TROCKENEN TUCH AB. TROCKNEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DER 
WEITEREN VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH AB.  

• LAGERN SIE DAS GERÄT AN EINEM KÜHLEN, TROCKENEN ORT. 
 

WARTUNG UND FEHLERSUCHE:  

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter in der Position "ON" steht.  

 
BATTERIEENTSORGUNG 

• VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE KNOPFZELLEN MÜSSEN SICHER UND VOR DEM ZUGRIFF VON KINDERN GESCHÜTZT 
ENTSORGT UND GEMÄSS DEN ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN RECYCELT WERDEN.  

• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, GEBRAUCHS- UND ENTSORGUNGSANWEISUNGEN DES BATTERIEHERSTELLERS. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

ENTSORGUNG: 

Entsorgen des Geräts - 

 
 
DIE ENTSORGUNG DER VERPACKUNG: 

 
TECHNISCHE DATEN: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

  



 
 

 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION : 

Instructions de sécurité  

•  Pour utiliser l'appareil en toute sécurité, l'utilisateur doit avoir lu et compris le présent 

mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour la première fois. 

• Conservez toujours le mode d'emploi à portée de main. 

• Si vous vendez ou transmettez l'appareil, vous devez également transmettre ce mode d'emploi. 

• N'utilisez que des piles rechargeables autorisées par le fabricant. 

• N'utilisez l'appareil qu'à des fins de décoration. L'appareil n'est pas adapté à l'éclairage des 

pièces de la maison. 

• En cas d'utilisation incorrecte, du liquide peut s'échapper de la batterie. Le liquide qui s'échappe 

peut provoquer des irritations et des brûlures de la peau. Évitez tout contact en toutes 

circonstances. En cas de contact, rincer abondamment à l'eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, 

consulter immédiatement un médecin.  

LE CHANGEMENT DE PILES: 

Si les piles sont défectueuses, le temps d'éclairage quotidien diminue considérablement. 

• Vérification des piles - couvrir le capteur photoélectrique de la lampe. La lampe s'allume. 

• Retirez les piles défectueuses et remplacez-les par des piles neuves. 

• Veillez à respecter la polarité. 

• N'utilisez jamais de piles normales. 

• Si la température extérieure est très basse, la tension des piles diminue. Cela peut réduire la 

puissance de l'éclairage. 

LE CHARGEMENT ET LE FONCTIONNEMENT:  

1. Mettez le bouton situé sur le dessus de l'appareil en position "ON" pour le charger et chargez-le 

en le plaçant sous la lumière directe du soleil pendant au moins 8 heures. 

2. La lampe fonctionnera automatiquement. Elle se chargera sous la lumière directe du soleil 

pendant la journée et s'allumera la nuit. 

REMARQUE : Pour vérifier que le bouton est bien en position "ON", couvrez le panneau solaire avec 

votre main et la lumière devrait s'allumer automatiquement. 

 

 

 

N'utilisez que des piles rechargeables 

NIMH, le cas échéant. 



 
 

 

NETTOYAGE: 

 

 

 

Essuyez régulièrement la cellule solaire avec un chiffon légèrement humide. 
 
LE STOCKAGE ET LE TRANSPORT: 

Stockage 

• Retirer les piles. 

• Conservez l'appareil et ses accessoires dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé. 

• En cas d'inutilisation prolongée, protégez l'appareil et ses accessoires contre les salissures et la corrosion. 

• Si la lampe n'est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée (pendant l'hiver), rangez-la dans un endroit sec et à l'abri du 
gel. 

 
TRANSPORT: 

Dans la mesure du possible, utilisez l'emballage d'origine pour l'envoi. 
 
DÉPANNAGE: 

Si quelque chose ne fonctionne plus... 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Les dysfonctionnements sont souvent dus à des défauts mineurs. Vous pouvez facilement y remédier vous-même. Consultez le 
tableau suivant avant de contacter le vendeur. Vous vous épargnerez ainsi beaucoup d'ennuis et peut-être même de l'argent. 
 
 

 
 
Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème vous-même, contactez le vendeur le plus proche. Sachez que toute réparation 
incorrecte annulera également la garantie et que des frais supplémentaires pourront être encourus. 
 
 
 
 

Défaut/ dysfonctionnement  Cause Remède 
La lampe ne fonctionne pas. La lampe est éteinte ? Mettre l'interrupteur en position 

(on). 
 Heures de clarté ? Il faut attendre l'obscurité, la lampe 

fonctionne dans l'obscurité. 

Durée d'utilisation réduite Batterie 
insuffisante en raison d'une surface 
sale ? 

Nettoyer la surface.  

 La lampe est à l'ombre ? Changer d'emplacement. 
 Peu d'heures de lumière du jour ? Charger la batterie pendant plus de 

3-4 jours. 

AVIS - Risque d'endommagement de l'appareil ! N'utilisez pas d'objets pointus ou 

abrasifs ni de produits de nettoyage agressifs. 

Ne pas utiliser de solutions de nettoyage. 

DANGER ! Danger pour la vie et l'intégrité physique - Des réparations incorrectes peuvent 

entraîner un fonctionnement dangereux du produit. Cela vous met en danger, ainsi que votre 

environnement. 



 
 

 

LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'UN APPAREIL, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS RESPECTER LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE : 

• NE PAS UTILISER À DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 

• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL NE PRÉSENTE AUCUN DÉFAUT ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS S'IL 

EN PRÉSENTE. VEILLEZ A NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR LES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES 

DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT 

ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ. 

• NE PAS PLACER L'APPAREIL SUR OU A PROXIMITE D'UNE SOURCE DE CHALEUR. 

• NE PAS COUVRIR L'APPAREIL DE QUELQUE FAÇON QUE CE SOIT LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ, CAR CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER 

UNE SURCHAUFFE. 

• NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL POUR UN USAGE AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 

• NE PAS LAISSER L'APPAREIL ALLUMÉ OU SANS SURVEILLANCE. 

 

AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE:  

TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. EN CAS D'INGESTION OU DE PÉNÉTRATION DANS UNE PARTIE DU CORPS, CONSULTER 
IMMÉDIATEMENT UN MÉDECIN. 

• INSTALLER LES PILES EN RESPECTANT LES SYMBOLES DE POLARITÉ. NE PAS INSTALLER LES PILES À L'ENVERS. 

• NE PAS COURT-CIRCUITER LES BORNES DES PILES. 

• RETIRER LES PILES EN CAS D'IMMOBILISATION PROLONGÉE. 

• TENIR LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES. 

• NE PAS MÉLANGER DES PILES USAGÉES ET DES PILES NEUVES. 

• NE JAMAIS JETER LES PILES AU FEU.   

• ÉLIMINATION DES PILES, LES PILES USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉES ET RECYCLÉES CONFORMÉMENT 
AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES. 

• SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET D'ÉLIMINATION DU FABRICANT DE PILES. 
 
INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• TOUJOURS ETEINDRE L'APPAREIL ET RETIRER LES PILES AVANT DE LE NETTOYER. 

• NE PAS IMMERGER DANS L'EAU.  

• NE PAS UTILISER DE PRODUITS ABRASIFS OU D'USTENSILES TRANCHANTS POUR NETTOYER CET APPAREIL. 

• ESSUYER LES SURFACES AVEC UN CHIFFON DOUX ET SEC. SÉCHEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT DE L'UTILISER À NOUVEAU.  

• RANGER L'APPAREIL DANS UN ENDROIT FRAIS ET SEC 
 

L'ENTRETIEN ET LE DÉPANNAGE:  

1. S'assurer que l'interrupteur est en position "ON".  

 
ÉLIMINATION DES PILES 

• LES PILES BOUTON USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE MISES AU REBUT EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ, HORS DE PORTÉE DES 
ENFANTS, ET RECYCLÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES.  

• SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET D'ÉLIMINATION DU FABRICANT DE LA PILE. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

DISPOSAL: 

 
Mise au rebut de l'appareil - 

 
 
L'ÉLIMINATION DE L’EMBALLAGE: 

 
DONNÉES TECHNIQUES: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

  



 
 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
NÁVOD K OBSLUZE: 

Bezpečnostní pokyny  

•  Pro bezpečnou obsluhu spotřebiče je nutné, aby si uživatel před prvním použitím 

spotřebiče přečetl tento návod k použití a porozuměl mu. 

• Návod k obsluze mějte vždy po ruce. 

• Pokud přístroj prodáváte nebo předáváte dál, musíte předat i tento návod k obsluze. 

• Používejte pouze dobíjecí baterie schválené výrobcem. 

• Přístroj používejte pouze k dekoračním účelům. Předmět není vhodný pro osvětlení místností v 

domácnosti. 

• Při nesprávném použití může z baterie uniknout kapalina. Vytékající kapalina může způsobit 

podráždění pokožky a popáleniny. Za všech okolností se vyhněte kontaktu s ní. Pokud dojde ke 

kontaktu, důkladně ji opláchněte vodou, pokud dojde ke kontaktu s očima, okamžitě vyhledejte 

lékařskou pomoc.  

VÝMĚNA BATERIÍ: 

Pokud jsou baterie vadné, doba, po kterou světla každý den svítí, se výrazně zkrátí. 

• Kontrola baterií - zakryjte fotosnímač světla. Světlo se zapne. 

• Vyjměte vadné baterie a vyměňte je za nové. 

• Dbejte na správnou polaritu. 

• Nikdy nepoužívejte běžné baterie. 

• Pokud je venkovní teplota velmi nízká, napětí baterií klesá. To může snížit výkon světla. 

NABÍJENÍ A PROVOZ:  

1. Nastavte tlačítko umístěné na horní straně položky do polohy "ON" pro nabíjení a nabíjejte ji 

umístěním na přímé sluneční světlo po dobu nejméně 8 hodin. 

2. Světlo bude fungovat automaticky. Bude se nabíjet na přímém slunečním světle během dne a 

svítit v noci. 

POZNÁMKA: Chcete-li ověřit, zda je tlačítko správně v poloze "ON", zakryjte solární panel rukou a světlo 

by se mělo automaticky zapnout. 

 

 

 

 

Používejte pouze dobíjecí baterie 

NIMH. 



 
 

 

ČIŠTĚNÍ: 

 

 

 

Solární článek pravidelně otírejte mírně navlhčeným hadříkem. 
 
SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA: 

Uložení 

• Vyjměte baterie. 

• Přístroj a veškeré příslušenství skladujte na suchém a dobře větraném místě. 

• V případě delší doby bez provozu chraňte přístroj a jeho příslušenství před znečištěním a korozí. 

• Pokud se světlo delší dobu nepoužívá (přes zimu), uložte jej na suchém a nezamrzajícím místě. 
 
DOPRAVA: 

Pokud je to možné, použijte k přepravě originální obal. 
 
ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ: 

Pokud něco přestane fungovat... 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Poruchy jsou často způsobeny drobnými závadami. Většinu z nich můžete snadno odstranit sami. Než se obrátíte na prodejce, 
nahlédněte do následující tabulky. Ušetříte si tak spoustu starostí a možná i peněz. 
 
 

 
Pokud nemůžete závadu odstranit sami, obraťte se na nejbližšího prodejce. Uvědomte si, že jakákoli neodborná oprava rovněž 
vede ke ztrátě platnosti záruky a mohou vzniknout další náklady. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Závada/porucha  Příčina  Náprava 
Lampa nefunguje. Je lampa vypnutá? Nastavte přepínač do polohy 

(zapnuto). 
 Denní světlo? Je nutné počkat na tmu, lampa 

funguje i za tmy. 

Krátká doba chodu Nedostatečná 
kapacita baterie v důsledku 
znečištěného povrchu? 

Vyčistěte povrch.  

 Lampa je ve stínu? Změňte umístění. 
 Krátká doba denního světla? Nabíjejte déle než 3-4 dny. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ- Nebezpečí poškození přístroje! Nepoužívejte žádné ostré nebo 

abrazivní předměty ani agresivní čisticí prostředky. 

Nepoužívejte čisticí roztoky. 

NEBEZPEČÍ! Nebezpečí ohrožení života a zdraví - nesprávná oprava může mít za následek 

nebezpečnou funkci výrobku. Tím ohrožujete sebe a své okolí. 



 
 

 

 
 

 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI SPOTŘEBIČE JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• NENÍ URČENO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ. 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NENÍ POŠKOZENÝ, A V PŘÍPADĚ ZJIŠTĚNÍ ZÁVAD JEJ NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. 

DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS OF 

STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE SPOTŘEBIČ NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI. 

• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘÍSTROJ NIJAK NEZAKRÝVEJTE, PROTOŽE BY MOHLO DOJÍT K JEHO PŘEHŘÁTÍ. 

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÝM ÚČELŮM, NEŽ KE KTERÝM JE URČEN. 

• NENECHÁVEJTE PŘÍSTROJ ZAPNUTÝ NEBO BEZ DOZORU. 

 

UPOZORNĚNÍ NA BATERII:  

UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ. PŘI POŽITÍ NEBO VNIKNUTÍ DO KTERÉKOLI ČÁSTI TĚLA OKAMŽITĚ VYHLEDEJTE LÉKAŘSKOU 
POMOC. 

• INSTALUJTE BATERIE V SOULADU SE SYMBOLY POLARITY. NEVKLÁDEJTE BATERIE OBRÁCENĚ. 

• NEZKRATUJTE PÓLY BATERIÍ. 

• POKUD JSOU BATERIE PONECHÁNY DELŠÍ DOBU, VYJMĚTE JE. 

• UCHOVÁVEJTE BATERIE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A DOMÁCÍCH ZVÍŘAT. 

• NEMÍCHEJTE POUŽITÉ A NOVÉ BATERIE. 

• NIKDY NEVHAZUJTE BATERIE DO OHNĚ.   

• LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ, POUŽITÉ NEBO PROŠLÉ BATERIE MUSÍ BÝT ZLIKVIDOVÁNY A RECYKLOVÁNY V SOULADU S PŘEDPISY 
MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ. 

• DODRŽUJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY, POKYNY PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ A LIKVIDACI BATERIÍ OD VÝROBCE. 
 
POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM VŽDY VYPNĚTE A VYJMĚTE BATERIE. 

• NEPONOŘUJTE DO VODY.  

• K ČIŠTĚNÍ TOHOTO SPOTŘEBIČE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ABRAZIVNÍ ČISTICÍ PROSTŘEDKY ANI OSTRÉ NÁČINÍ. 

• POVRCHY OTÍREJTE MĚKKÝM SUCHÝM HADŘÍKEM. PŘED DALŠÍM POUŽITÍM PŘÍSTROJ DŮKLADNĚ VYSUŠTE.  

• SPOTŘEBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNÉM A SUCHÉM MÍSTĚ. 
 

ÚDRŽBA A ŘEŠENÍ PROBLÉMŮ:  

1. Zkontrolujte, zda je přepínač nastaven do polohy "ON".  

 
LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ 

• POUŽITÉ NEBO PROŠLÉ KNOFLÍKOVÉ ČLÁNKY MUSÍ BÝT BEZPEČNĚ ZLIKVIDOVÁNY MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A RECYKLOVÁNY V 
SOULADU S PŘEDPISY MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ.  

• DODRŽUJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY, POKYNY K POUŽITÍ A LIKVIDACI VYDANÉ VÝROBCEM BATERIÍ. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

ODSTRANĚNÍ: 

 
Likvidace spotřebiče - 

 
LIKVIDACE OBALŮ: 

 
TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 

  

  



 
 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU: 

Bezpečnostné pokyny  

• Aby bola prevádzka spotrebiča bezpečná, musí si používateľ pred prvým použitím 

spotrebiča prečítať tento návod na použitie a porozumieť mu. 

• Návod na obsluhu majte vždy na dosah. 

• Ak zariadenie predávate alebo odovzdávate ďalej, musíte odovzdať aj tento návod na obsluhu. 

• Používajte len nabíjateľné batérie povolené výrobcom. 

• Prístroj používajte len na dekoratívne účely. Predmet nie je vhodný na osvetlenie miestností v 

domácnosti. 

• Pri nesprávnom používaní môže z batérie uniknúť kvapalina. Unikajúca kvapalina môže spôsobiť 

podráždenie pokožky a popáleniny. Za každých okolností sa vyhnite kontaktu s ňou. Ak dôjde ku 

kontaktu, dôkladne ju opláchnite vodou, ak dôjde ku kontaktu s očami, okamžite vyhľadajte 

lekársku pomoc.  

VÝMENA BATÉRIÍ: 

Ak sú batérie poškodené, čas, počas ktorého sú svetlá každý deň zapnuté, sa výrazne skráti. 

• Kontrola batérií - zakryte fotosnímač svetla. Svetlo sa zapne. 

• Vyberte chybné batérie a vymeňte ich za nové. 

• Dbajte na správnu polaritu. 

• Nikdy nepoužívajte bežné batérie. 

• Ak je vonkajšia teplota veľmi nízka, napätie batérií klesá. To môže znížiť výkon svetla. 

NABÍJANIE A PREVÁDZKA:  

1. Nastavte tlačidlo, ktoré sa nachádza na hornej strane položky, do polohy "ON" pre nabíjanie a 

nabíjajte ho umiestnením na priame slnečné svetlo po dobu najmenej 8 hodín. 

2. Svetlo bude fungovať automaticky. Počas dňa sa bude nabíjať pod priamym slnečným svetlom a 

v noci bude svietiť. 

POZNÁMKA: Ak chcete overiť, či je tlačidlo správne v polohe "ON", zakryte solárny panel rukou a svetlo 

by sa malo automaticky zapnúť. 

 

 

 

 

V prípade potreby používajte iba 

nabíjateľné batérie NIMH. 



 
 

 

ČISTENIE: 

 

 

 

Solárny článok pravidelne utierajte mierne vlhkou handričkou. 
 
SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA: 

Ukladanie 

• Vyberte batérie. 

• Zariadenie a všetko príslušenstvo skladujte na suchom, dobre vetranom mieste. 

• V prípade dlhšieho obdobia bez prevádzky chráňte zariadenie a jeho príslušenstvo pred znečistením a koróziou. 

• Ak sa svietidlo dlhší čas nepoužíva (cez zimu), uložte ho na suchom a nezamrznutom mieste. 
 
DOPRAVA: 

Ak je to možné, použite na prepravu originálny obal. 
 
RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV: 

Ak niečo prestane fungovať... 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Poruchy sú často spôsobené drobnými chybami. Väčšinu z nich môžete ľahko odstrániť sami. Pred kontaktovaním predajcu si 
prečítajte nasledujúcu tabuľku. Ušetríte si veľa problémov a možno aj peňazí. 
 
 
 

 
Ak nemôžete poruchu odstrániť sami, obráťte sa na najbližšieho predajcu. Upozorňujeme, že akákoľvek neodborná oprava má za 
následok aj stratu platnosti záruky a môžu vzniknúť dodatočné náklady. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Porucha/nefunkčnosť  Príčina  Náprava 
Lampa nefunguje. Lampa je vypnutá? Nastavte prepínač do polohy 

(zapnuté). 
 Denné svetlo? Je potrebné počkať na tmu, svietidlo 

funguje v tme. 

Krátky čas prevádzky Nedostatočná 
batéria v dôsledku znečisteného 
povrchu? 

Vyčistite povrch.  

 Lampa je v tieni? Zmeňte miesto. 
 Krátky čas denného svetla? Nabíjajte viac ako 3-4 dni. 

UPOZORNENIE- Nebezpečenstvo poškodenia zariadenia! Nepoužívajte žiadne ostré 

alebo abrazívne predmety ani agresívne čistiace prostriedky. 

Nepoužívajte čistiace roztoky. 

NEBEZPEČENSTVO! Nebezpečenstvo ohrozenia života a zdravia - nesprávne opravy môžu 

viesť k nebezpečnému fungovaniu výrobku. Tým ohrozujete seba a svoje okolie. 



 
 

 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ AKÉHOKOĽVEK SPOTREBIČA BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• NIE NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE. 

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO 

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ 

POŠKODENIE. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA SPOLOČNOSŤ 

COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ PRÍPADNEJ ZÁRUKY. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI. 

• POČAS POUŽÍVANIA SPOTREBIČ NIJAKO NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE TO MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE. 

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO SPOTREBIČ NA INÉ POUŽITIE, NEŽ NA AKÉ JE URČENÝ. 

• NENECHÁVAJTE HO ZAPNUTÝ ALEBO BEZ DOZORU. 

 

UPOZORNENIE NA BATÉRIU:  

UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ. V PRÍPADE PREHLTNUTIA ALEBO UMIESTNENIA V KTOREJKOĽVEK ČASTI TELA OKAMŽITE 
VYHĽADAJTE LEKÁRSKU POMOC. 

• INŠTALUJTE BATÉRIE V SÚLADE S ICH SYMBOLMI POLARITY. BATÉRIE NEVKLADAJTE OPAČNE. 

• NEZKRATUJTE PÓLY BATÉRIE. 

• AK BATÉRIE PONECHÁTE NA DLHŠÍ ČAS, VYBERTE ICH. 

• UCHOVÁVAJTE BATÉRIE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A DOMÁCICH ZVIERAT. 

• NEMIEŠAJTE POUŽITÉ A NOVÉ BATÉRIE. 

• NIKDY NELIKVIDUJTE BATÉRIE V OHNI.   

• LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ, POUŽITÉ BATÉRIE ALEBO BATÉRIE S UPLYNUTOU DOBOU ŽIVOTNOSTI MUSIA BYŤ ZLIKVIDOVANÉ A 
RECYKLOVANÉ V SÚLADE S PREDPISMI MIESTNYCH ÚRADOV. 

• DODRŽIAVAJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY, POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU BATÉRIÍ OD VÝROBCU. 
 
POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• PRED ČISTENÍM VŽDY VYPNITE A VYBERTE BATÉRIE. 

• NEPONÁRAJTE DO VODY.  

• NA ČISTENIE TOHTO SPOTREBIČA NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ABRAZÍVNE ČISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY ANI OSTRÉ NÁRADIE. 

• POVRCHY UTIERAJTE MÄKKOU SUCHOU HANDRIČKOU. PRED ĎALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE VYSUŠTE.  

• SPOTREBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNOM A SUCHOM MIESTE. 
 

ÚDRŽBA A RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV:  

1. Skontrolujte, či je spínač nastavený do polohy "ON".  

 
LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ 

• SPOTREBOVANÉ GOMBÍKOVÉ ČLÁNKY ALEBO ČLÁNKY S UPLYNUTOU DOBOU POUŽITEĽNOSTI SA MUSIA BEZPEČNE 
ZLIKVIDOVAŤ MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A RECYKLOVAŤ V SÚLADE S PREDPISMI MIESTNYCH ORGÁNOV.  

• DODRŽIAVAJTE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY, POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU, KTORÉ UVÁDZA VÝROBCA BATÉRIÍ. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

DISPOZÍCIA: 

Likvidácia spotrebiča - 

 
LIKVIDÁCIU OBALOV: 

 
TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE: 
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